RESOLUTION NO. 503

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATED TRAIN VIEWING STAND AT THE VOORHEESVILLE END OF THE ALBANY COUNTY RAIL TRAIL

Introduced: 11/13/18

By Public Works Committee and Messrs. A. Joyce, Feeney, Beston, Bullock, Clay, Clenahan, Commisso, Ethier, Fein, R. Joyce, Ms. Lekakis, Mr. Mayo, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Miller, O'Brien, Reinhardt, Signoracci, Smith, Touchette, Ward and Ms. Willingham

WHEREAS, The Albany County Executive has requested permission to accept a donated train viewing stand at the Voorheesville end of the Albany County Rail Trail, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive has indicated the viewing station will be a platform with a roof for the viewing of passing trains, and

WHEREAS, The project would be constructed at no cost to the County and all design plans would be subject to the approval of the Department of Public Works, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to execute all necessary documents to accept the donation of a train viewing station at the Voorheesville end of the Albany County Rail Trail pursuant to the terms as aforesaid, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve all necessary documents and agreements as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 11/13/18